

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION TWO

EMMETT McLOUGHLIN REALTY,
INC.; QUICK-MART STORES, INC.;
DOUGLAS S. HOLSCLAW JR; ANNE
T. HOLSCLAW; TOOPS FAMILY
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; RIGGS
FAMILY TRUST; LYNN GREER
TRUST; JULIE GREER TRUST,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA;
MEMBERS OF THE PIMA COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PIMA
COUNTY, ARIZONA,

Defendants/Appellees.

No. 2CA-CV 01-0198

Pima County Superior Court
No. C2000-3514

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION AND THE
ARIZONA CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION**

JORDEN, BISCHOFF, McGUIRE & ROSE, P.L.C.
7272 E. Indian School Road, Suite 205
Scottsdale, Arizona, 85251
Telephone: (480) 505-3900
Firm Bar No. 00404200

Douglas A. Jorden (AZ Bar No. 004729)
Michele A. Hentrich (AZ Bar No. 020489)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
American Planning Association and the Arizona

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING AND ZONING ARE ESSENTIAL TOOLS FOR PRESERVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE 2

A. The Foundations Of Planning And Zoning Were Established More Than 80 Years Ago..... 3

B. Comprehensive Zoning Has Been Ratified By The Courts As A Legitimate Exercise Of The Police Power 4

C. Comprehensive Planning And Zoning Are Vital Tools To Support Growth and Development Of Our Communities
..... 6

II. CONFORMANCE WITH ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 11-829(G) WILL RESULT IN NON-UNIFORM AND INCONSISTENT APPLICATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 8

A. Zoning Regulations Must Be Uniform Throughout Each Zoning District..... 10

B. Zoning Regulations Must Be Consistent With The Adopted Comprehensive Plan Of The Counties 13

III. THE COURTS THAT HAVE CONSIDERED STATUTES SIMILAR TO ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 11-829(G) HAVE FOUND THEM INVALID AS IMPROPER DELEGATIONS OF

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY	15
A. The Legislative Authority Relating To Zoning May Not Be Delegated To Private Citizens	16
B. The United States Supreme Court Determined Long Ago That "Consent" Statutes Are Generally An Unconstitutional Delegation Of Legislative Authority ..	17
C. Other States Have Found Consent Statutes To Be Invalid	22
1. Cases From Several State Have Found Consent Statutes Impermissible.....	22
2. Permissible "Waiver" Cases Are Distinguishable From Unconstitutional "Consent" Cases	23
3. The Annexation and Rent Control Cases Cited By Appellants Do Not Support ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 11-829(G).....	27
4. Of the Three Cases Requiring Consent By The Owner Of The Property That Is The Subject Of The Legislative Action, All Three Have Held The Consent Provisions Invalid	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	4
<i>Bashant v. Walter</i> , 355 N.Y.S.3d 39 (1974)	21
<i>Beck v. City of St. Paul</i> , 304 Min. 438, 231 N.W.2d 919 (1975).....	24
<i>Brodner v. City of Elgin</i> , 96 Ill. App.3d 224, 420 N.E.2d 1176 (1981)	28, 29
<i>Building Inspector of Lowell v. Stoklosa</i> , 250 Mass. 52, 145 N.E. 262 (1924).	23
<i>Cady v. City of Detroit</i> , 289 Mich. 499, 286 N.W. 805 (1939)	22
<i>Carleton Tennis Associates, Inc. v. Town of Clay</i> , 131 Misc.2d 522, 500 N.Y.S.2d 908 (1985)	9
<i>Cary v. City of Rapid City</i> , 559 N.W.2d 891 (S.D. 1997)	14
<i>City of Des Moines v. Manhattan Oil Co.</i> , 193 Iowa 1096, 184 N.W. 823 (1921)	23
<i>City of East Lansing v. Smith</i> , 277 Mich. 495, 269 N.W. 573 (1936)	22
<i>City of Muskogee v. Morton</i> , 128 Okla. 17, 261 P. 183 (1927)	23
<i>City of Phoenix v. Beall</i> , 22 Ariz. App. 141, 524 P.2d 1314 (1974).....	18
<i>City of Stockton v. Frisbie and Latte</i> , 93 Cal. App. 277, 270 P. 270 (1928)	23
<i>City of Tempe v. Rasor</i> , 24 Ariz. App. 118, 536 P.2d 239 (1975).....	18
<i>County of Fairfax, et al. v. Fleet Industrial Park Limited Partnership, et al.</i> , 242 Va. 426, 410 S.E.2d 669 (1991)	29, 30
<i>Cross v. Billett</i> , 122 Colo. 278, 221 P.2d 923 (1950)	22

<i>Drovers Trust & Savings Bank v. City of Chicago</i> , 18 Ill.2d 476, 165 N.E.2d 314 (1960).....	24
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912).....	16, 20
<i>Fidelity National Title Insurance Company v. Pima County</i> , 171 Ariz. 427, 831 P.2d 426 (App. 1992).....	18
<i>FM Properties Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 22 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2000).....	28, 30
<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 997 F. Supp. 340 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	9
<i>Haines v. City of Phoenix</i> , 151 Ariz. 286, 727 P.2d 339 (App.1986).....	12
<i>Hernandez v. Frohmiller</i> , 68 Ariz. 242, 204 P.2d 854 (1949).....	15
<i>Hornstein v. Barry</i> , 560 A.2d 530 (D.C. App. 1989).....	26, 27
<i>Howard Township Board of Trustees v. Waldo</i> , 168 Mich. App. 565, 425 N.W.2d 180 (1988).....	24
<i>Huff v. City of Des Moines, et al.</i> , 244 Iowa 89, 56 N.W.2d 54 (1952).....	23
<i>Industrial Commission v. C&D Pipeline, Inc.</i> , 125 Ariz. 64, 607 P.2d 383 (1980).....	15
<i>Jachimek v. Superior Court</i> , 169 Ariz. 317, 819 P.2d 487 (1991).....	10
<i>La Salle Nat'l Trust v. Village of Westmont</i> , 264 Ill. App.3d 43, 636 N.E.2d 1157 (1994).....	21
<i>Lakeview Development Corporation v. City of South Lake Tahoe</i> , 915 F.2d 1290 (9th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Lakin v. City of Peoria</i> , 129 Ill. App.3d 651, 472 N.E.2d 1233 (1984).....	24
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	4

<i>Marblehead Land Company v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 47 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1931)	19
<i>Marta v. Sullivan</i> , 248 A.2d 608 (Del. 1968)	21
<i>Martin v. City of Danville</i> , 148 Va. 247, 138 S.E. 629 (1927)	23
<i>Minton v. City of Ft. Worth Planning Commission</i> , 768 S.W.2d 563 (Tex. 1990)	21
<i>Moerder v. City of Moscow</i> , 78 Idaho 246, 300 P.2d 808, (1956).....	9
<i>N.T. Hegeman Co. v. Mayor and Council of Borough of River Edge</i> , 6 N.J. Super. 495, 69 A.2d 767 (1949).....	9
<i>Nectow v. Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928)	4
<i>New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Company v. Sulla</i> , 198 N.Y.S.2d 353 (1960)	21
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	4
<i>O'Brien et al. v. City of Saint Paul</i> , 285 Minn. 378, 173 N.W.2d 462 (1969)	24, 25
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	4
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	5
<i>People ex rel. Chicago Dryer Company, et al. v. City of Chicago</i> , 413 Ill. 315, 109 N.E.2d 201 (1952)	21
<i>Phoenix City Council v. Canyon Ford, Inc.</i> , 12 Ariz. App. 595, 473 P.2d 797 (1970)	19
<i>Pioneer Trust Co. of Arizona v. Pima County</i> , 168 Ariz. 61, 811 P.2d 22 (1991).....	15
<i>Queen Creek Land & Cattle Corp. v. Yavapai County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 108 Ariz. 449, 501 P.2d 391 (1972)	15

<i>Richmark Realty v. Whittlif</i> , 226 Md. 273, 173 A.2d 196 (1961).....	9
<i>Roberts v. City of Mesa</i> , 158 Ariz. 42, 760 P.2d 1091 (1988).....	25
<i>Robwood Adv. Assn. v. Nashua</i> , 102 N.H. 215, 153 A.2d 787 (1959).....	22
<i>Ronda Realty Corp. v. Lawton</i> , 414 Ill. 313, 111 N.E.2d 310 (1953).....	9
<i>Schulz v. Milne</i> , 849 F. Supp. 708 (N.D. Cal., 1994).....	21
<i>Southern Pacific Company v. Cochise County</i> , 92 Ariz. 395, 377 P.2d 770 (1963).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Dickason v. Harris</i> , 158 La. 974, 105 So. 33 (1925).....	22
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002).....	6, 9
<i>Thomas Cusack Company v. City of Chicago, et al.</i> , 242 U.S. 526 (1916).....	17
<i>Town of Gardiner v. Stanley Orchards, Inc.</i> , 105 Misc.2d 460, 432 N.Y.S.2d 335 (1980).....	21
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Borras</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Company</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Wait v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 127 Ariz. 107, 618 P.2d 601 (1980).....	15
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928)	4, 17, 18, 20
<i>Zahn v. Bd. of Public Works, et al.</i> , 274 U.S. 325 (1927).....	4

STATUTES

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 11-821(B)(1).....	13
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 11-829(A).....	12

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 11-829(C)	14
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 11-829(G).....	11, 19, 27, 29
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §§ 11-801 to 11-877	10

RULES

Rule 16, ARIZ. R. CIV. APP. PROC.....	1
---------------------------------------	---

TREATISES

1 Young, <i>Anderson’s American Law of Zoning</i> §§ 3.01, 4.37, 5.25 (4th ed. 1995)	3, 9, 14, 18
3 Ziegler, <i>Rathkopf’s The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> § 29.49 (2002).....	18
D. Elliott, Givings and Takings, 48 <i>Land Use Law and Zoning Digest</i> (January 1996)	6, 7
D. Mandelker & J. Payne, <i>Planning and Control of Land Development</i> (5th ed. 2001).....	3, 4
D. Mandelker, J. Gerard & E. Sullivan, <i>Federal Land Use Law</i> § 2.05 [2] (2002).....	18
D. Mandelker, <i>The Role of the Local Comprehensive Plan in Land Use Regulation</i> , 74 Mich. L. Rev. 899 (1976).....	11
R. Tseng-yu Lai, <i>Law in Urban Design and Planning: The Invisible Web</i> (New York: Van Norstrand Reinhold, 1988)	3, 4
